

Shivgan

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
BAIL APPLICATION NO. 2666 OF 2024**

Indresh Kumar Shitla Prasad Jayantri

...Applicant

Versus

State of Maharashtra

...Respondent

None for the Applicant.

Ms Manisha R Tidke, *APP for the Respondent-State.*

CORAM Dr. Neela Gokhale, J.
DATED: 7th October 2025

PC:-

1. By an order dated 4th August 2025, leave was granted to the Applicant to annex copy of the charge-sheet. However, it appears from the record that till date, a copy of the charge-sheet has not been filed.

2. On 11th August 2025, none appeared for the Applicant. Even on 8th September 2025, no one represented the Applicant.

3. Even today, when the matter is called out, none appears for the Applicant.

4. In these circumstances, it appears that the Applicant is not interested in pursuing the present matter.

5. Hence, Bail Application is dismissed for want of prosecution.

(Dr. Neela Gokhale, J)

SHAMBHAVI
NILESH
SHIVGAN
Digitally
signed by
SHAMBHAVI
NILESH
SHIVGAN
Date:
2025.10.07
16:41:00
+0530